

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DOUGLAS EDWARD MCKENZIE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S251333

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 27 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F073942
Madera County Superior Court, Case Nos.
MCR047554/MCR047692/MCR047982
The Honorable Ernest J. LiCalsi, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
CATHERINE CHATMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 213493
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7699
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Catherine.Chatman@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	7
I. McKenzie’s Argument Should Be Rejected Because It Is Contrary to Legislative Intent and This Court’s Precedent: A Probationer’s Conviction Is Final for the Purpose of <i>Estrada</i> When the Availability of a Direct Appeal Challenging the Probation Order Has Been Exhausted	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. All Probation Orders Are Appealable Judgments, and When That Appeal Has Concluded, a Probationer Is No Longer Entitled to <i>Estrada</i> Retroactivity	8
C. McKenzie’s Position Does Not Further the Legislative Intent Underlying the Amendment to Health and Safety Code Section 11370.2 and It Thwarts the Legislative Intent Underlying Penal Code Section 1237	12
D. The Many Meanings of Finality and the One That Matters	16
E. The Two Types of Probation Are Different but in Both Types a Probation Order Means Guilt Has Been Adjudicated	18
F. <i>Rodas</i> Cannot Be Disregarded As Distinguishable	20
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> (2014) 542 U.S. 406	16, 21
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041	11
<i>In re Phillips</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 55	13, 14, 19
<i>In re Pine</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 593	16, 19
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770	11
<i>In re White</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 207	17
<i>Padilla v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1136	15
<i>People v. Barnum</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1210	20
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 771	9, 10, 17
<i>People v. Cochran</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 396	13
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 85	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ghobrial</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 250	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Giordano</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 644.....	15
<i>People v. Glaser</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 819	20
<i>People v. Henson</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 490	15
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1965) 239 Cal.App.2d 75	16, 19, 20
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1081	9, 16, 17, 19
<i>People v. Jordan</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1136	11
<i>People v. Kemp</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 611	16
<i>People v. Mazurette</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 789	9, 14
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 1207	21
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1084	10
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	13
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415	18
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Superior Court (Giron)</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 793	8, 17
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299	12
<i>People v. Superior Court (Rodas)</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1316	20, 21, 22
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	7, 15, 16
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Peterson</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 676	8
<i>Stephens v. Toomey</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 864	17
 STATUTES	
Government Code § 19572, subd. (k)	15
Health & Safety Code § 11352	20, 22
§ 11370.2	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 188	12
§ 669	17
§ 1018	21, 22
§ 1167	10, 11
§ 1170, subd. (h)(6)	18
§ 1170.95	12
§ 1170.126	12
§ 1192	10, 11
§ 1203.3, subd. (c)	19
§ 1235, subd. (a)	10
§ 1237	<i>passim</i>
§ 1237, subd. (a)	7, 14, 22
§ 1385	17
 Statutes of 1951, Chapter 1674	
§§ 1-161	15
§ 133	15
 COURT RULES	
 California Rules of Court	
rule 4.435(b)(1).....	19
